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RECURRENT MLP & INFRASTRUCTURE FUND 
SCHEDULE OF INVESTMENTS  
October 31, 2025 
 

Shares       Fair Value 

  COMMON STOCKS — 75.1%    

  OIL & GAS PRODUCERS - 75.1%    
   929,152  AltaGas Ltd.    $  27,274,028 

   5,643,414  Cenovus Energy, Inc.       95,486,565 

   247,314  Cheniere Energy, Inc.       52,430,568 

   324,000  DT Midstream, Inc.       35,474,760 

   429,734  Enbridge, Inc.       20,034,199 

   1,684,860  Keyera Corporation       49,745,145 

   1,391,065  Kinder Morgan, Inc.       36,431,992 

   250,559  Marathon Petroleum Corporation       48,836,455 

   112,351  Murphy USA, Inc.       40,244,128 

   1,099,406  ONEOK, Inc.       73,660,202 

   1,450,919  PBF Energy, Inc., Class A       49,577,902 

   1,574,531  Pembina Pipeline Corporation       59,564,508 

   413,643  Phillips 66       56,313,358 

   1,506,325  South Bow Corporation       39,059,007 

   1,568,608  Suncor Energy, Inc.       62,446,285 

   501,597  Targa Resources Corporation       77,266,002 

   204,390  TC Energy Corporation       10,252,202 

   307,467  Viper Energy, Inc., Class A       11,548,461 

   717,575  Williams Companies, Inc. (The)       41,526,065 

  TOTAL COMMON STOCKS (Cost $679,259,471)        887,171,832 

        

  MASTER LIMITED PARTNERSHIPS — 23.7%    

  METALS & MINING - 1.3%    
   626,448  Alliance Resource Partners, L.P.       15,329,183 

        
  OIL & GAS PRODUCERS – 22.4%    
   4,774,504  Energy Transfer, L.P.       80,354,902 

   1,610,476  Enterprise Products Partners, L.P.       49,586,556 

   2,294,277  Plains GP Holdings, L.P., Class A       39,622,164 

   883,988  Sunoco, L.P.       46,161,853 

       

1See accompanying notes to financial statements.



RECURRENT MLP & INFRASTRUCTURE FUND 
SCHEDULE OF INVESTMENTS (Continued) 
October 31, 2025 
 

Shares       Fair Value 

  MASTER LIMITED PARTNERSHIPS — 23.7% (Continued)    

  OIL & GAS PRODUCERS – 22.4%     
   1,286,885  Western Midstream Partners, L.P.    $  48,219,581 

          263,945,056 

        

  TOTAL MASTER LIMITED PARTNERSHIPS (Cost $209,612,935)      279,274,239 

        
  SHORT-TERM INVESTMENTS — 1.0%    

  MONEY MARKET FUNDS - 1.0%     
   12,260,549  First American Government Obligations Fund, Class X, 4.03% (Cost $12,260,549)(a)       12,260,549 

        
  TOTAL INVESTMENTS - 99.8% (Cost $901,132,955)   $  1,178,706,620 

  OTHER ASSETS IN EXCESS OF LIABILITIES - 0.2%      1,931,446 

  NET ASSETS - 100.0%     $  1,180,638,066 

      

        
  

 
 

L.P.  - Limited Partnership 
Ltd.  - Limited Company 

  
  

 
 

(a) Rate disclosed is the seven day effective yield as of October 31, 2025. 

 

2See accompanying notes to financial statements.



ASSETS

Investment securities:

At cost 901,132,955$                        

At fair value 1,178,706,620$                     

Receivable for Fund shares sold 192,649                                

Dividends receivable 4,323,275                              

Interest receivable 30,777                                  

Prepaid expenses & other assets 49,054                                  

TOTAL ASSETS 1,183,302,375                       

LIABILITIES
Advisory fees payable 907,635                                

Payable for Fund shares redeemed 1,490,169                              

Payable to related parties 71,540                                  

Accrued expenses and other liabilities  194,965                                

TOTAL LIABILITIES 2,664,309                              

NET ASSETS 1,180,638,066$                   

Net Assets Consist Of:

Paid in capital ($0 par value, unlimited shares authorized) 849,397,384$                        

Accumulated earnings 331,240,682                          

NET ASSETS 1,180,638,066$                   

Net Asset Value Per Share:

Class I Shares:

Net Assets 1,180,638,066$                     

Shares of beneficial interest outstanding

 ($0 par value, unlimited shares authorized) 48,392,633                            

Net asset value (Net Assets ÷ Shares Outstanding), offering price 

   and redemption price per share 24.40$                                  

Recurrent MLP & Infrastructure Fund
STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

October 31, 2025

3See accompanying notes to financial statements.



INVESTMENT INCOME
Dividends (Foreign taxes withheld: $2,423,471) 49,567,823$                          

Interest 665,849                                 

TOTAL INVESTMENT INCOME 50,233,672                            

EXPENSES
Investment advisory fees 10,136,854                            

Third party administrative services fees 1,060,206                              

Administrative services fees 569,813                                 

Transfer agent fees 392,060                                 

Custodian fees 154,920                                 

Printing and postage expenses 116,921                                 

Registration fees 92,292                                   

Chief compliance officer fees 51,315                                   

Audit and tax fees 30,472                                   

Legal fees 24,630                                   

Insurance fees 17,029                                   

Trustees fees and expenses 18,957                                   

Other expenses 55,216                                   

TOTAL EXPENSES 12,720,685                            

NET INVESTMENT INCOME 37,512,987                            

REALIZED AND UNREALIZED GAIN/(LOSS) ON INVESTMENTS

Net realized gain/(loss) on:

Investments  44,129,392                            

Foreign currency translations (75,282)                                 

Total realized gain 44,054,110                            

Net change in unrealized appreciation/(depreciation) on:

Investments  3,562,280                              

Foreign currency translations (551)                                      

Total change in unrealized appreciation 3,561,729                              

NET REALIZED AND UNREALIZED GAIN

 ON INVESTMENTS 47,615,839                            

NET INCREASE IN NET ASSETS 

RESULTING FROM OPERATIONS 85,128,826$                        

Recurrent MLP & Infrastructure Fund
STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
For the Year Ended October 31, 2025

4See accompanying notes to financial statements.



Year Ended Year Ended

October 31, October 31,

2025 2024

FROM OPERATIONS

Net investment income 37,512,987$                                25,202,445$                                

Net realized gain on investments 44,054,110                                  59,434,944                                  

Net change in unrealized appreciation on investments 3,561,729                                    142,839,860                                

Net increase in net assets resulting from operations  85,128,826                                  227,477,249                                

DISTRIBUTIONS TO SHAREHOLDERS
Total distributions paid (71,854,826)                                 (48,808,350)                                 

Return of capital (10,044,662)                                 -                                                

Net decrease in net assets from distributions to shareholders (81,899,488)                                 (48,808,350)                                 

FROM SHARES OF BENEFICIAL INTEREST 

Proceeds from shares sold: 298,096,702                                289,123,077                                

Net asset value of shares issued in reinvestment of distributions: 58,166,912                                  34,770,735                                  

Payments for shares redeemed: (184,115,123)                               (128,067,414)                               

Net increase in net assets from shares of beneficial interest   172,148,491                                195,826,398                                

TOTAL INCREASE IN NET ASSETS 175,377,829                                374,495,297                                

NET ASSETS

Beginning of year 1,005,260,237                             630,764,940                                

End of year 1,180,638,066$                        1,005,260,237$                        

SHARE ACTIVITY
Class I:

Shares sold 12,081,109                                  12,922,804                                  

Shares reinvested 2,367,189                                    1,560,822                                    

Shares redeemed (7,557,030)                                   (5,632,557)                                   

Net increase in shares of beneficial interest outstanding   6,891,268                                    8,851,069                                    

Recurrent MLP & Infrastructure Fund
STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN NET ASSETS

5See accompanying notes to financial statements.



For the Year Ended For the Year Ended For the Year Ended For the Year Ended For the Year Ended

October 31, October 31, October 31, October 31, October 31,

2025 2024 2023 2022 2021

Net asset value, beginning of year 24.22$  19.32$  19.21$  15.54$  8.92$  

Activity from investment operations:

Net investment income (1) 0.82 0.67 0.73 0.51 0.35 

Net realized and unrealized gain on investments (2) 1.20 5.53 0.68 4.46 7.57 

Total from investment operations 2.02 6.20 1.41 4.97 7.92 

Less distributions from:

Net investment income (1.09) (0.65) (0.40) (0.18) (0.18) 

Net realized gain (0.54) (0.65) (0.65) - - 

Return of capital (0.21) - (0.25) (1.12) (1.12) 

Total distributions (1.84) (1.30) (1.30) (1.30) (1.30) 

Net asset value, end of year 24.40$  24.22$  19.32$  19.21$  15.54$  

Total return (3) 8.48% 32.87% 7.85% 33.76% 91.87%

Net assets, at end of year (000's) 1,180,638$           1,005,260$           630,765$  391,497$  221,659$  

Ratio of gross expenses to average net assets (4) 1.13% 1.10% 1.10% 1.15% 1.25%

Ratio of net expenses to average net assets (4) 1.13% 1.10% 1.10% 1.23% (5) 1.25% (5)

Ratio of net investment income to average net assets 3.33% 3.00% 3.88% 2.93% 2.59%

Portfolio Turnover Rate 12% 15% 7% 10% 22%

(1) Per share amounts calculated using the average shares method, which more appropriately presents the per share data for the year.

(2)

(3)

(4) Does not include the expenses of other investment companies in which the Fund invests, if any.

(5) Represents the ratio of expenses to average net assets inclusive of the recapture by Recurrent Investment Advisors, LLC (the "Advisor") of waived/reimbursed fees from prior periods.

Recurrent MLP & Infrastructure Fund
FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

Per Share Data and Ratios for a Share of Beneficial Interest Outstanding Throughout Each Year

Total returns are historical and assume changes in share price and reinvestment of dividends and distributions. Total returns for periods of less than one year are not annualized. Total returns may be impacted by fee 

waivers/recapture.

Class I

Net realized and unrealized gain on investments per share are balancing amounts necessary to reconcile the change in net asset value per share for the period, and may not reconcile with aggregate gains in the 

Statement of Operations due to the share transactions for the period.

6See accompanying notes to financial statements.



Recurrent MLP & Infrastructure Fund
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

October 31, 2025 

1. ORGANIZATION

Recurrent MLP & Infrastructure Fund (the “Fund”), is a series of shares of beneficial interest of the Two Roads Shared Trust 
(the “Trust”), a statutory trust organized under the laws of the State of Delaware on June 8, 2012, and is registered under the 
Investment Company Act of 1940, as amended (the "1940 Act"), as a non-diversified, open-end management investment 
company.  The Fund offers Class I shares.  The Fund commenced investment operations for Class I shares on November 2, 
2017.  The Fund’s investment objective is to seek total return including substantial current income from a portfolio of master 
limited partnerships (“MLPs”) and energy infrastructure investments. 

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The following is a summary of significant accounting policies followed by the Fund in preparation of its financial statements. 
These policies are in conformity with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles in the United States of America (“U.S. 
GAAP”). The preparation of the financial statements requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the 
reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial 
statements and the reported amounts of income and expenses for the period. Actual results could differ from those estimates. 
The Fund is a registered investment company and accordingly follows the investment company accounting and reporting 
guidance of the Financial Accounting Standards Board (“FASB”) Accounting Standard Codification Topic 946 "Financial 
Services – Investment Companies". 

Operating Segments – The Fund has adopted FASB Accounting Standards Update 2023-07, Segment Reporting (“Topic 
280”) - Improvements to Reportable Segment Disclosures (“ASU 2023-07”). Adoption of the standard impacted financial 
statement disclosures did not affect the Fund’s financial position or the results of its operations. An operating segment is 
defined in Topic 280 as a component of a public entity that engages in business activities from which it may recognize 
revenues and incur expenses, has operating results that are regularly reviewed by the public entity’s chief operating decision 
maker (“CODM”) to make decisions about resources to be allocated to the segment and assess its performance, and has 
discrete financial information available. The CODM is comprised of the portfolio managers and Chief Financial Officer of 
the Fund. The Fund operates as a single operating segment. The Fund’s income, expenses, assets, changes in net assets 
resulting from operations and performance are regularly monitored and assessed as a whole by the CODM responsible for 
oversight functions of the Fund, using the information presented in the financial statements and financial highlights. 

Securities Valuation – Securities listed on an exchange are valued at the last quoted sale price at the close of the regular 
trading session of the exchange on the business day the value is being determined, or in the case of securities listed on 
NASDAQ at the NASDAQ Official Closing Price. In the absence of a sale, such securities shall be valued at the mean 
between the current bid and ask prices on the primary exchange on the day of valuation. Short-term debt obligations having 
60 days or less remaining until maturity, at the time of purchase, may be valued at amortized cost, which approximates fair 
value. 

The Fund may hold securities, such as private investments, interests in commodity pools, other non-traded securities or 
temporarily illiquid securities, for which market quotations are not readily available or are determined to be unreliable.  These 
securities will be valued using the “fair value” procedures approved by the Trustees of the Trust (the “Board”).  The Board has 
appointed the Advisor as its valuation designee (the “Valuation Designee”) for all fair value determinations and responsibilities, 
other than overseeing pricing service providers used by the Trust, including the Fund. This designation is subject to Board 
oversight and certain reporting and other requirements designed to facilitate the Board’s ability effectively to oversee the 
designee’s fair value determinations.  The Valuation Designee may also enlist third party consultants such a valuation specialist 
at a public accounting firm, valuation consultant or financial officer of a security issuer on an as-needed basis to assist the 
Valuation Designee in determining a security-specific fair value.  The Board is responsible for reviewing and approving fair 
value methodologies utilized by the Valuation Designee, approval of which shall be based upon whether the Valuation Designee 
followed the valuation procedures approved by the Board. 

Valuation of Underlying Funds - The Fund may invest in portfolios of open-end or closed-end investment companies (the 
“Underlying Funds”).  The Underlying Funds value securities in their portfolios for which market quotations are readily 
available at their market values (generally the last reported sale price) and all other securities and assets at their fair value 
according to the methods established by the board of directors of the Underlying Funds. 
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Recurrent MLP & Infrastructure Fund
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued) 

October 31, 2025 

Open-end investment companies are valued at their respective net asset values as reported by such investment companies. 
The shares of many closed-end investment companies, after their initial public offering, frequently trade at a price per share, 
which is different than the net asset value per share. The difference represents a market premium or market discount of such 
shares. There can be no assurances that the market discount or market premium on shares of any closed-end investment 
company purchased by the Fund will not change. 

Master Limited Partnerships (“MLPs”) - An MLP is an entity receiving partnership taxation treatment under the Internal 
Revenue Code of 1986, as amended (the “Code”) the partnership interests or “units” of which are traded on securities 
exchanges like shares of corporate stock.  To qualify as an MLP for U.S. federal income tax purposes, an entity must receive 
at least 90% of its income from qualifying sources such as interest, dividends, income and gain from mineral or natural 
resources activities, income and gain from the transportation or storage of certain fuels, and, in certain circumstances, income 
and gain from commodities or futures, forwards and options with respect to commodities.  For this purpose, mineral or 
natural resources activities include exploration, development, production, mining, refining, marketing and transportation 
(including pipelines) of oil and gas, minerals, geothermal energy, fertilizer, timber or industrial source carbon dioxide. 

A typical MLP consists of a general partner and limited partners; however, some entities receiving partnership taxation treatment 
under the Code are established as limited liability companies (“LLCs”).  The general partner of an MLP manages the 
partnership, has an ownership stake in the partnership and in some cases the general partners are eligible to receive an incentive 
distribution.  The limited partners provide capital to the partnership, receive common units of the partnership, have a limited role 
in the operation and management of the partnership and are entitled to receive cash distributions with respect to their units.  
Currently, most MLPs operate in the energy, natural resources and real estate sectors.  Due to their partnership structure, MLPs 
generally do not pay income taxes.  Thus, unlike investors in corporate securities, direct MLP investors are generally not 
subject to double taxation (i.e., corporate level tax and tax on corporate dividends). 

Fair Valuation Process – The applicable investments are valued by the Valuation Designee pursuant to valuation procedures 
approved by the Board.  For example, fair value determinations are required for the following securities:  (i) securities for which 
market quotations are insufficient or not readily available on a particular business day (including securities for which there is a 
short and temporary lapse in the provision of a price by the regular pricing source); (ii) securities for which, in the judgment of 
the Valuation Designee, the prices or values available do not represent the fair value of the instrument; factors which may cause 
the Valuation Designee to make such a judgment include, but are not limited to, the following: only a bid price or an asked price 
is available; the spread between bid and asked prices is substantial; the frequency of sales; the thinness of the market; the size of 
reported trades; and actions of the securities markets, such as the suspension or limitation of trading; (iii) securities determined 
to be illiquid; and (iv) securities with respect to which an event that affects the value thereof has occurred (a “significant event”) 
since the closing prices were established on the principal exchange on which they are traded, but prior to the Fund’s calculation 
of its net asset value.  Specifically, interests in commodity pools or managed futures pools are valued on a daily basis by 
reference to the closing market prices of each futures contract or other asset held by a pool, as adjusted for pool expenses. 
Restricted or illiquid securities, such as private investments or non-traded securities are valued based upon the current bid for the 
security from two or more independent dealers or other parties reasonably familiar with the facts and circumstances of the 
security (who should take into consideration all relevant factors as may be appropriate under the circumstances).  If a current bid 
from such independent dealers or other independent parties is unavailable, the Valuation Designee shall determine the fair value 
of such security using the following factors: (i) the type of security; (ii) the cost at date of purchase; (iii) the size and nature of 
the Fund's holdings; (iv) the discount from market value of unrestricted securities of the same class at the time of purchase and 
subsequent thereto; (v) information as to any transactions or offers with respect to the security; (vi) the nature and duration of 
restrictions on disposition of the security and the existence of any registration rights; (vii) how the yield of the security compares 
to similar securities of companies of similar or equal creditworthiness; (viii) the level of recent trades of similar or comparable 
securities; (ix) the liquidity characteristics of the security; (x) current market conditions; and (xi) the market value of any 
securities into which the security is convertible or exchangeable. 

The Fund utilizes various methods to measure the fair value of all of its investments on a recurring basis. U.S. GAAP 
establishes a hierarchy that prioritizes inputs to valuation methods. The three levels of input are: 

Level 1 – Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets and liabilities that a Fund has the ability to access. 

Level 2 – Observable inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either 
directly or indirectly.  These inputs may include quoted prices for the identical instrument in an inactive market, prices for 
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Recurrent MLP & Infrastructure Fund 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued) 
October 31, 2025 

 
similar instruments, interest rates, prepayment speeds, credit risk, yield curves, default rates and similar data. 
 
Level 3 – Unobservable inputs for the asset or liability, to the extent relevant observable inputs are not available; representing 
a Fund’s own assumptions about the assumptions a market participant would use in valuing the asset or liability, and would 
be based on the best information available. 
 
The availability of observable inputs can vary from security to security and is affected by a wide variety of factors, including, 
for example, the type of security, whether the security is new and not yet established in the marketplace, the liquidity of 
markets, and other characteristics particular to the security. To the extent that valuation is based on models or inputs that are 
less observable or unobservable in the market, the determination of fair value requires more judgment. Accordingly, the 
degree of judgment exercised in determining fair value is greatest for instruments categorized in Level 3. 
 
The inputs used to measure fair value may fall into different levels of the fair value hierarchy.  In such cases, for disclosure 
purposes, the level in the fair value hierarchy within which the fair value measurement falls in its entirety, is determined 
based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement in its entirety.  

 
The inputs or methodology used for valuing securities are not necessarily an indication of the risk associated with investing 
in those securities. The following tables summarize the inputs used as of October 31, 2025, for the Fund’s assets and 
liabilities measured at fair value: 

 
Assets * Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total
Common Stocks 887,171,832$             -$                            -$                            887,171,832$         
Master Limited Partnerships 279,274,239               -                              -                              279,274,239           
Short-Term Investments 12,260,549                 -                              -                              12,260,549             

         Total Investments 1,178,706,620$          -$                            -$                            1,178,706,620$       
 
* Refer to the Portfolio of Investments for classification. 
 
The Fund did not hold any Level 2 or 3 securities during the year ended October 31, 2025. 
 
Security Transactions and Investment Income – Security transactions are accounted for on trade date basis. Interest 
income is recognized on an accrual basis.  Discounts are accreted and premiums are amortized on securities purchased over 
the lives of the respective securities. Dividend income is recorded on the ex-dividend date. Distributions received from the 
Fund’s investments in MLPs generally are comprised of income and return of capital.  The Fund records investment income 
and return of capital based on estimates made at the time such distributions are received.  Such estimates are based on 
historical information available from each MLP and these estimates may subsequently be revised. Realized gains or losses 
from sales of securities are determined by comparing the identified cost of the security lot sold with the net sales proceeds.  

 
Foreign Currency Translations – The accounting records of the Fund are maintained in U.S. dollars. Investment securities 
and other assets and liabilities denominated in a foreign currency, and income receipts and expense payments are translated 
into U.S. dollars using the prevailing exchange rate at the London market close. Purchases and sales of securities are 
translated into U.S. dollars at the contractual currency rates established at the approximate time of the trade.  
 
Net realized gains and losses on foreign currency transactions represent net gains and losses from currency realized between 
the trade and settlement dates on securities transactions and the difference between income accrued versus income received. 
The effects of changes in foreign currency exchange rates on investments in securities are included with the net realized and 
unrealized gain or loss on investments. 
 
Dividends and Distributions to Shareholders – Dividends from net investment income are declared and distributed 
quarterly for the Fund.  Dividends from net realized gains are distributed annually.  Dividends from net investment income 
and distributions from net realized gains are recorded on ex-dividend date and determined in accordance with federal income 
tax regulations, which may differ from U.S. GAAP. These “book/tax” differences are considered either temporary (i.e., 
deferred losses, capital loss carry forwards) or permanent in nature. To the extent these differences are permanent in nature, 
such amounts are reclassified within the composition of net assets based on their federal tax-basis treatment. Temporary 
differences do not require reclassification.   
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Recurrent MLP & Infrastructure Fund
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued) 

October 31, 2025 

Federal Income Taxes – It is the Fund’s policy to qualify as a regulated investment company by complying with the 
provisions of the Internal Revenue Code that are applicable to regulated investment companies and to distribute substantially 
all of their taxable income and net realized gains to shareholders. Therefore, no federal income tax provision has been 
recorded.  

The Fund recognizes the tax benefits of uncertain tax positions only where the position is “more likely than not” to be 
sustained assuming examination by tax authorities.  Management has analyzed the Fund’s tax positions and has concluded 
that no liability for unrecognized tax benefits should be recorded related to uncertain tax positions taken on returns filed for 
open tax years ended October 31, 2022-October 31, 2024, or expected to be taken in the Fund’s October 31, 2025 year-end 
tax returns.  The Fund identifies its major tax jurisdictions as U.S. Federal, Ohio, and foreign jurisdictions where the Fund 
makes significant investments. The Fund is not aware of any tax positions for which it is reasonably possible that the total 
amounts of unrecognized tax benefits will change materially in the next twelve months. 

Expenses – Expenses of the Trust that are directly identifiable to a specific fund are charged to that fund.  Expenses, which 
are not readily identifiable to a specific fund, are allocated in such a manner as deemed equitable, taking into consideration 
the nature and type of expense and the relative sizes of the funds in the Trust. 

Indemnification – The Trust indemnifies its officers and Trustees for certain liabilities that may arise from the performance 
of their duties to the Trust. Additionally, in the normal course of business, the Fund enter into contracts that contain a variety 
of representations and warranties and which provide general indemnities. The Fund’s maximum exposure under these 
arrangements is unknown, as this would involve future claims that may be made against the Fund that have not yet occurred. 
However, the risk of loss due to these warranties and indemnities appears to be remote. 

3. INVESTMENT TRANSACTIONS AND ASSOCIATED RISKS

For the year ended October 31, 2025, the aggregate purchases and sales of investments (excluding short-term investments) 
was $262,808,947 and $131,025,165, respectively. 

Principal Investment Risks – The Fund's investments in securities, financial instruments and derivatives expose it to various 
risks, certain of which are discussed below. Please refer to the Fund’s prospectus and statement of additional information 
(“SAI”) for further information regarding the risks associated with the Fund’s investments, which include but are not limited 
to active trading risk, cash flow risk, concentration risk, cybersecurity risk, energy sector focus risk, energy infrastructure 
industry focus risks (including acquisition risk, catastrophic event risk, commodity price risk, depletion risk, environmental 
and regulatory risk, interest rate risk, natural resources risk, supply and demand risk, and weather risk), equity risk, gap risk, 
geographic and sector risk, IPO risk, liquidity risk, management risk, market capitalization risk, market events risk, market 
risk, master limited partnership risk, MLP tax risk, non-diversification risk, portfolio turnover risk, RIC qualification risk, 
and volatility risk. 

Concentration Risk - Because the Fund may focus on one or more industries or sectors of the economy, its performance 
depends in large part on the performance of those sectors or industries. As a result, an adverse economic, business, regulatory 
or political development affecting that industry may cause the value of an investment may fluctuate more widely than it 
would in a fund that is diversified across industries and sectors. 

Energy Sector Focus Risk – The Fund focuses its investments in the energy sector, which is comprised of energy, industrial, 
consumer, infrastructure and logistics companies, and will therefore be susceptible to adverse economic, environmental, 
business, regulatory or other occurrences affecting that sector. The energy markets have experienced significant volatility in 
recent periods, including a historic drop in crude oil and natural gas prices in April 2020 attributable to the significant 
decrease in demand for oil and other energy commodities as a result of the slowdown in economic activity due to the 
COVID-19 pandemic as well as price competition among key oil-producing countries. The low price environment caused 
financial hardship for energy companies and led to energy companies defaulting on debt and filing for bankruptcy. The 
energy sector has historically experienced substantial price volatility. At times, the performance of these investments may lag 
the performance of other sectors or the market as a whole. Companies operating in the energy sector are subject to specific 
risks, including, among others, fluctuations in commodity prices; reduced consumer demand for commodities such as oil, 
natural gas or petroleum products; reduced availability of natural gas or other commodities for transporting, processing, 
storing or delivering; slowdowns in new construction; extreme weather or other natural disasters; and threats of attack by 
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Recurrent MLP & Infrastructure Fund
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued) 

October 31, 2025 

terrorists on energy assets. Additionally, energy sector companies are subject to substantial government regulation and 
changes in the regulatory environment for energy companies may adversely impact their profitability. Over time, depletion of 
natural gas reserves and other energy reserves may also affect the profitability of energy companies. 

Energy Infrastructure Industry Focus Risk – A substantial percentage of the Fund invests primarily in the energy 
infrastructure industry. As a result, the Fund will therefore be susceptible to adverse economic, environmental or regulatory 
occurrences affecting the energy infrastructure industry. Risks associated with investments in MLPs and other companies 
operating in the energy infrastructure industry include but are not limited to the following: 

o Acquisition Risk - Energy infrastructure companies owned by the Fund may depend on their ability to make
acquisitions that increase adjusted operating surplus per unit in order to increase distributions to unit holders.

o Catastrophic Event Risk - MLPs and other companies operating in the energy infrastructure industry are subject to
many dangers inherent in the production, exploration, management, transportation, processing and distribution of
natural gas, natural gas liquids, crude oil, refined petroleum and petroleum products and other hydrocarbons. Any
occurrence of a catastrophic event, such as a terrorist attack, could bring about a limitation, suspension or
discontinuation of the operations of MLPs and other companies operating in the energy infrastructure industry.

o Commodity Price Risk - MLPs and other companies operating in the energy infrastructure industry may be affected
by fluctuations in the prices of energy commodities. Fluctuations in energy infrastructure commodity prices would
directly impact companies that own such energy infrastructure commodities and could indirectly impact companies
that engage in transportation, storage, processing, distribution or marketing of such energy infrastructure
commodities.

o Depletion Risk - Energy infrastructure companies engaged in the exploration, development, management, gathering
or production of energy commodities face the risk that commodity reserves are depleted over time. Such companies
seek to increase their reserves through expansion of their current businesses, acquisitions, further development of
their existing sources of energy infrastructure commodities or exploration of new sources of energy infrastructure
commodities or by entering into long-term contracts for additional reserves; however, there are risks associated with
each of these potential strategies.

o Environmental and Regulatory Risk - Companies operating in the energy infrastructure industry are subject to
significant regulation of their operations by federal, state and local governmental agencies. Additionally, voluntary
initiatives and mandatory controls have been adopted or are being studied and evaluated, both in the United States
and worldwide, to address current potentially hazardous environmental issues, including hydraulic fracturing and
related waste disposal and geological concerns, as well as those that may develop in the future. The Fund cannot
predict whether regulatory agencies will take any action to adopt new regulations or provide guidance that will
adversely impact the energy infrastructure industry. In addition, the prior presidential administration announced
several initiatives aimed at addressing climate change. It is unclear how these initiatives could impact the Fund’s
investments, particularly in light of the change in presidential administrations in 2025. Furthermore, the current
presidential administration could significantly impact the regulation of U.S. financial markets and it is not possible
to predict, what, if any, changes will be made or their potential effect on the economy, securities markets, energy
infrastructure and natural resources markets, real estate markets, existing trade, tax and energy and infrastructure
policies, among others. Additionally, actions taken may impact different sectors of the energy and natural resources
markets in disparate ways or may impact specific issuers in a given sector in differing ways. The Advisor cannot
predict the effects of changing regulations or policies on the Fund's portfolio, and the Fund may be affected by
governmental action in ways that are not foreseeable. There is a possibility that such actions could have a significant
adverse effect on the Fund and its ability to achieve its investment objective. At any time federal, state and local
legislation or regulation may be enacted that could negatively affect the assets of the Fund or the issuers of such
assets or may change the way in which the Fund itself is regulated.

o Interest Rate Risk - Rising interest rates could increase the cost of capital thereby increasing operating costs and
reducing the ability of MLPs and other companies operating in the energy industry to carry out acquisitions or
expansions in a cost-effective manner. Rising interest rates may also impact the price of energy infrastructure
securities as the yields on alternative investments increase.
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o Natural Resources Risk - The Fund’s investments in natural resources issuers (including MLPs) is susceptible to
adverse economic, environmental, business, regulatory or other occurrences affecting that sector. The natural
resources sector has historically experienced substantial price volatility. At times, the performance of these
investments may lag the performance of other sectors or the market as a whole. Companies operating in the natural
resources sector are subject to specific risks, including, among others, fluctuations in commodity prices; reduced
consumer demand for commodities such as oil, natural gas or petroleum products; reduced availability of natural gas
or other commodities for transporting, processing, storing or delivering; slowdowns in new construction; domestic
and global competition, extreme weather or other natural disasters; and threats of attack by terrorists on energy
assets. Additionally, natural resource sector companies are subject to substantial government regulation, including
environmental regulation and liability for environmental damage, and changes in the regulatory environment for
energy companies may adversely impact their profitability. Over time, depletion of natural gas reserves and other
natural resources reserves may also affect the profitability of natural resources companies.

o Supply and Demand Risk - Companies in the energy infrastructure industry may be impacted by the levels of supply
and demand for energy infrastructure commodities. For example, demand for oil and other energy commodities was
adversely impacted by the market disruption and slowdown in economic activity resulting from the COVID-19
pandemic. Future pandemics could lead to reduced production and price volatility.

o Weather Risk - Weather plays a role in the seasonality of some energy infrastructure companies’ cash flows, and
extreme weather conditions could adversely affect performance and cash flows of those companies.

Equity Risk – Common stocks are susceptible to general stock market fluctuations, volatile increases and decreases in value 
as market confidence in and perceptions of their issuers change, and unexpected trading activity among retail investors. 
Factors that may influence the price of equity securities include developments affecting a specific company or industry, or 
changing economic, political or market conditions. Preferred stocks are subject to the risk that the dividend on the stock may 
be changed or omitted by the issuer, and that participation in the growth of an issuer may be limited. 

Market Risk – Overall market risk may affect the value of individual instruments in which the Fund invests. The Fund is 
subject to the risk that the securities markets will move down, sometimes rapidly and unpredictably, based on overall 
economic conditions and other factors, which may negatively affect the Fund’s performance. Factors such as domestic and 
foreign (non-U.S.) economic growth and market conditions, real or perceived adverse economic or political conditions, 
military conflict, acts of terrorism, social unrest, natural disasters, recessions, inflation, changes in interest rate levels, supply 
chain disruptions, sanctions, the spread of infectious illness or other public health threats, lack of liquidity in the bond or 
other markets, volatility in the equities markets, adverse investor sentiment, and political events affect the securities markets. 
U.S. and foreign stock markets have experienced periods of substantial price volatility in the past and may do so again in the 
future. Securities markets also may experience long periods of decline in value. A change in financial condition or other 
event affecting a single issuer or market may adversely impact securities markets as a whole. The value of assets or income 
from an investment may be worth less in the future as inflation decreases the value of money. As inflation increases, the real 
value of the Fund’s assets can decline as can the value of the Fund’s distributions. When the value of the Fund’s investments 
goes down, your investment in the Fund decreases in value and you could lose money. 

Local, state, regional, national or global events such as war, acts of terrorism, the spread of infectious illness or other public 
health issues, recessions, or other events could have a significant impact on the Fund and its investments and could result in 
decreases to the Fund’s net asset value. Political, geopolitical, natural and other events, including war, terrorism, trade 
disputes, tariffs, government shutdowns, market closures, natural and environmental disasters, epidemics, pandemics and 
other public health crises and related events and governments’ reactions to such events have led, and in the future may lead, 
to economic uncertainty, decreased economic activity, increased market volatility and other disruptive effects on U.S. and 
global economies and markets. Such events may have significant adverse direct or indirect effects on the Fund and its 
investments. For example, a widespread health crisis such as a global pandemic could cause substantial market volatility, 
exchange trading suspensions and closures, impact the ability to complete redemptions, and affect Fund performance. A 
health crisis may exacerbate other pre-existing political, social and economic risks. In addition, the increasing 
interconnectedness of markets around the world may result in many markets being affected by events or conditions in a 
single country or region or events affecting a single or small number of issuers. 
Master Limited Partnership Risk - An investment in MLP units involves certain risks, which differ from an investment in 
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the securities of a corporation.  Holders of MLP units have limited control and voting rights on matters affecting the 
partnership.  In addition, there are certain tax risks associated with an investment in MLP units and conflicts of interest exist 
between common unit holders of MLPs and the general partner, including those arising from incentive distribution payments. 
The MLP market may be adversely impacted by negative investor perceptions, such as reaction to reduced distributions. 
Risks of MLPs include the following: a decrease in the production of natural gas, natural gas liquids, crude oil, coal or other 
energy commodities or a decrease in the volume of such commodities available for transportation, mining, processing, 
storage or distribution may adversely impact the financial performance of MLPs or MLP-related securities. In addition, 
investing in MLPs involves certain risks related to investing in the underlying assets of the MLPs. The amount of cash that 
any MLP has available to pay its unit holders in the form of distributions/dividends depends on the amount of cash flow 
generated from such company's operations. Cash flow from operations will vary from quarter to quarter and is largely 
dependent on factors affecting the MLP's operations and factors affecting the energy, natural resources or real estate sectors 
in general. Within the past several years, global oil prices have experienced significant volatility, including a period where an 
oil-price futures contract fell into negative territory for the first time in history. Reduced production and continued oil price 
volatility may adversely impact the value of the Fund's investments in MLPs and energy infrastructure companies. 
 
MLP Tax Risk – Historically, MLPs have been able to offset a significant portion of their taxable income with tax 
deductions, including depreciation and amortization expense deductions. A change in current tax law, or a change in the 
business of a given MLP, could result in an MLP being treated as a corporation or other form of taxable entity for U.S. 
federal income tax purposes, which would result in the MLP being required to pay U.S. federal income tax, excise tax or 
other form of tax on its taxable income. The classification of an MLP as a corporation or other form of taxable entity for U.S. 
federal income tax purposes could have the effect of reducing the amount of cash available for distribution by the MLP and 
could cause any such distributions received by the Fund to be taxed as dividend income, return of capital, or capital gain. 
Thus, if any of the MLPs owned by the Fund were treated as corporations or other forms of taxable entity for U.S. federal 
income tax purposes, the after-tax return to the Fund with respect to its investment in such MLPs could be materially reduced 
which could cause a material decrease in the net asset value per share (“NAV”) of the Fund’s shares. 
 
4. INVESTMENT ADVISORY AGREEMENT AND TRANSACTIONS WITH RELATED PARTIES 
 
Recurrent Investment Advisors, LLC (the “Advisor”) serves as the Fund’s investment advisor. Pursuant to an advisory 
agreement with the Trust on behalf of the Fund, the Advisor, under the oversight of the Board, directs the daily operations of 
the Fund and supervises the performance of administrative and professional services provided by others. As compensation for 
its services and the related expenses borne by the Advisor, the Fund pays the Advisor a fee computed and accrued daily paid 
monthly, based on the Fund’s average daily net assets and is computed at the annual rate of 0.90%.  Pursuant to the advisory 
agreement, the Fund incurred $10,136,854 in advisory fees for the year ended October 31, 2025. As of October 31, 2025, the 
amount due to Advisor from the Fund was $907,635. 
 
The Advisor has contractually agreed to reduce the Fund’s fees and/or to absorb expenses of the Fund until at least until 
March 1, 2026 to ensure that total annual Fund operating expenses (exclusive of any front-end or contingent deferred loads; 
brokerage fees and commissions; acquired fund fees and expenses; borrowing costs, such as interest and dividend expenses 
on securities sold short; taxes; and extraordinary expenses, such as litigation expenses) do not exceed 1.25% of the average 
daily net assets attributable to the Fund. This agreement may be terminated by the Board on 60 days’ written notice to the 
Advisor. These fee waivers and expense reimbursements are subject to possible recoupment from the Fund in future years on 
a rolling three-year basis (within three years after the fees have been waived or reimbursed) if such recoupment can be 
achieved within the foregoing expense limits as well as any expense limitation that was in effect at the time the waiver or 
reimbursement was made. Fee waiver and reimbursement arrangements can decrease the Fund’s expenses and increase its 
performance. For the year ended October 31, 2025, the Advisor did not waive any fees or reimburse expenses. There are no 
previously waived fees or reimbursed expenses available for recoupment. 
 
The distributor of the Fund is Northern Lights Distributors, LLC (the “Distributor”), an affiliate of Ultimus Fund Solutions, 
LLC.  The Trust, on behalf of the Fund, has adopted the Trust’s Distribution and Shareholder Servicing Plan pursuant to Rule 
12b-1 under the 1940 Act (the “Plan”), as amended, to pay for certain distribution activities and shareholder services.  During 
the year ended October 31, 2025, the Fund did not pay distribution related charges pursuant to the Plan. 
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In addition, certain affiliates of the Distributor provide services to the Fund as follows: 

Ultimus Fund Solutions, LLC (“UFS”) 
UFS, an affiliate of the Distributor, provides administration, fund accounting, and transfer agent services to the Trust. 
Pursuant to separate servicing agreements with UFS, the Fund pays UFS customary fees for providing administration, fund 
accounting and transfer agency services to the Fund.  Certain officers of the Trust are also officers of UFS and are not paid 
any fees directly by the Fund for serving in such capacities. 

Northern Lights Compliance Services, LLC (“NLCS”), an affiliate of UFS and the Distributor, provides a Chief Compliance 
Officer to the Trust, as well as related compliance services, pursuant to a consulting agreement between NLCS and the Trust. 
Under the terms of such agreement, NLCS receives customary fees from the Fund.  

Blu Giant, LLC (“Blu Giant”), an affiliate of UFS and the Distributor, provides EDGAR conversion and filing services as 
well as print management services for the Fund on an ad-hoc basis. For the provision of these services, Blu Giant receives 
customary fees from the Fund. 

5. AGGREGATE UNREALIZED APPRECIATION AND DEPRECIATION – TAX BASIS

The identified cost of investments in securities owned by the Fund for federal income tax purposes, and its respective gross 
unrealized appreciation and depreciation at October 31, 2025, were as follows: 

6. DISTRIBUTIONS TO SHAREHOLDERS AND TAX COMPONENTS OF CAPITAL

The tax character of fund distributions paid for the years ended October 31, 2025 and October 31, 2024 was as follows: 

As of October 31, 2025, the components of accumulated earnings/(deficit) on a tax basis were as follows: 

The difference between book basis and tax basis unrealized appreciation, undistributed net realized gains and undistributed 
net investment income/(loss) is primarily attributable to tax adjustments for partnerships and the tax deferral of losses on 
wash sales.  The unrealized appreciation in the table above includes unrealized foreign currency losses of $(4,949). 

Gross Gross Net Unrealized
Tax Unrealized Unrealized Appreciation/
Cost Appreciation Depreciation (Depreciation)

860,271,698$      339,419,776$      (20,984,854)$      318,434,922$      
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During the fiscal year ended October 31, 2025, the Fund utilized tax equalization which is the use of earnings and profits 
distributions to shareholders on redemption of shares as part of the dividends paid deduction for income tax purposes.  
Permanent book and tax differences, primarily attributable to the use of tax equalization credits and adjustments to the Fund’s 
prior year federal tax return, resulted in reclassifications for the Fund for the fiscal year ended October 31, 2025 as follows:  
 

Paid
In Distributable

Capital Earnings
603,376$                                       (603,376)$                                  

 
 
7. CONTROL OWNERSHIP 
 
The beneficial ownership, either directly or indirectly, of more than 25% of the voting securities of the Fund creates 
presumption of control of the Fund, under Section 2(a)(9) of the 1940 Act.  As of October 31, 2025, Charles Schwab & 
Company, Inc. held approximately 27.32% of the voting securities of the Fund and may be deemed to control the Fund. The 
Fund has no knowledge as to whether all or any portion of the shares owned of record within the omnibus accounts are also 
owned beneficially. 
 
8. NEW ACCOUNTING PRONOUNCEMENTS 
 
In December 2023, the FASB issued Accounting Standards Update 2023-09 (“ASU 2023-09”), Income Taxes (Topic 740) 
Improvements to Income Tax Disclosures, which amends quantitative and qualitative income tax disclosure requirements in 
order to increase disclosure consistency, bifurcate income tax information by jurisdiction and remove information that is no 
longer beneficial. ASU 2023-09 is effective for annual periods beginning after December 15, 2024, and early adoption is 
permitted. Fund Management is evaluating the impacts of these changes on the Fund’s financial statements. 
 
9. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS 
 
Subsequent events after the date of the Statements of Assets and Liabilities have been evaluated through the date the financial 
statements were issued.  Management has determined that no events or transactions occurred requiring adjustment or 
disclosure in the financial statements. 
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REPORT OF INDEPENDENT REGISTERED PUBLIC ACCOUNTING FIRM  

To the Board of Trustees of Two Roads Shared Trust and the Shareholders of Recurrent MLP & Infrastructure Fund 

Opinion on the Financial Statements and Financial Highlights  

We have audited the accompanying statement of assets and liabilities of Recurrent MLP & Infrastructure Fund (the 
“Fund”), one of the funds constituting the Two Roads Shared Trust (the “Trust”), including the schedule of 
investments, as of October 31 2025, the related statement of operations for the year then ended, the statements of 
changes in net assets for each of the two years in the period then ended, the financial highlights for each of the four 
years in the period then ended, and the related notes. In our opinion, the financial statements and financial 
highlights present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Fund as of October 31, 2025, and the 
results of its operations for the year then ended, the changes in its net assets for each of the two years in the period 
then ended, and the financial highlights for each of the four years in the period then ended in conformity with 
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. The financial highlights for the year ended 
October 31, 2021 were audited by other auditors whose report, dated December 28, 2021, expressed an unqualified 
opinion on those statements. 

Basis for Opinion 

These financial statements and financial highlights are the responsibility of the Fund’s management. Our 
responsibility is to express an opinion on the Fund’s financial statements and financial highlights based on our audits. 
We are a public accounting firm registered with the Public Company Accounting Oversight Board (United States) 
(PCAOB) and are required to be independent with respect to the Fund in accordance with the U.S. federal securities 
laws and the applicable rules and regulations of the Securities and Exchange Commission and the PCAOB. 

We conducted our audits in accordance with the standards of the PCAOB. Those standards require that we plan and 
perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements and financial highlights are 
free of material misstatement, whether due to error or fraud. The Fund is not required to have, nor were we 
engaged to perform, an audit of its internal control over financial reporting. As part of our audits we are required to 
obtain an understanding of internal control over financial reporting but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion 
on the effectiveness of the Fund’s internal control over financial reporting. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. 

Our audits included performing procedures to assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements 
and financial highlights, whether due to error or fraud, and performing procedures that respond to those risks. Such 
procedures included examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial 
statements and financial highlights. Our audits also included evaluating the accounting principles used and significant 
estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements and 
financial highlights. Our procedures included confirmation of securities owned as of October 31, 2025, by 
correspondence with the custodian and brokers; when replies were not received from brokers, we performed other 
auditing procedures. We believe that our audits provide a reasonable basis for our opinion. 

Costa Mesa, California 
December 30, 2025 

We have served as the auditor of one or more Recurrent Investment Advisors, LLC investment companies since 2022.
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Changes in and Disagreements with Accountants 
Not applicable 
 
Proxy Disclosures 
Not applicable 
 
Remuneration Paid to Directors, Officers and Others 
Refer to the financial statements included herein. 
 
Statement Regarding Basis for Approval of Investment Advisory Agreement (Unaudited) 
 
Recurrent Investment Advisors, LLC for the Recurrent MLP & Infrastructure Fund 

At a meeting held on June 10, 2025 (the “Meeting”), the Board of Trustees (the “Board”) of Two Roads Shared Trust 
(the “Trust”), each of whom is not an “interested person” of the Trust (the “Independent Trustees” or the “Trustees”), 
as such term is defined under Section 2(a)(19) of the Investment Company Act of 1940, as amended (the “1940 Act”), 
considered the renewal of the investment advisory agreement (the “Advisory Agreement”) between Recurrent 
Investment Advisors, LLC (“Recurrent” or the “Adviser”) and the Trust on behalf of the Recurrent MLP& 
Infrastructure Fund (the “Fund”). 

In connection with the Board’s consideration of the Advisory Agreement, the Board received written materials in 
advance of the Meeting, which included information regarding: (i) the nature, extent, and quality of services provided 
to the Fund by Recurrent; (ii) a description of the Adviser’s investment management and other personnel; (iii) an 
overview of the Adviser’s operations and financial condition; (iv) a description of the Adviser’s brokerage practices 
(including any soft dollar arrangements); (v) a comparison of the Fund’s advisory fees and overall expenses with those 
of comparable mutual funds; (vi) the level of profitability from the Adviser’s fund-related operations; (vii) the 
Adviser’s compliance policies and procedures, including policies and procedures for personal securities transactions, 
business continuity and information security; and (viii) information regarding the performance record of the Fund as 
compared to other mutual funds with similar investment strategies. 

Throughout the process, including at the Meeting, the Board had numerous opportunities to ask questions of and 
request additional materials and information from Recurrent. The Board was advised by, and met in executive sessions 
with, the Board’s independent legal counsel and received a memorandum from such independent counsel regarding 
its responsibilities under applicable law. The Board also noted that the evaluation process with respect to the Adviser 
is an ongoing one and that in this regard, the Board took into account discussions with management and information 
provided to the Board at and between prior meetings with respect to the services provided by the Adviser, including 
quarterly performance reports prepared by management containing reviews of investment results and prior 
presentations from the Adviser. The Board noted that the information received and considered by the Board in 
connection with the Meeting and throughout the year was both written and oral. 

Matters considered by the Board in connection with its approval of the Advisory Agreement with respect to the Fund 
included, among others, the following: 

Nature, Extent and Quality of Services. The Board reviewed materials and considered information provided 
by Recurrent related to the Advisory Agreement with the Trust with respect to the Fund, including: the Advisory 
Agreement; a description of the manner in which investment decisions are made and executed; an overview of the 
personnel that perform advisory, compliance, and operational services for the Fund; information regarding the 
financial condition of Recurrent; information regarding risk management processes and liquidity management; the 
compliance policies and procedures of Recurrent, including its business continuity and cybersecurity policies and a 
code of ethics that contained provisions reasonably necessary to prevent Access Persons, as that term is defined in 
Rule 17j-1 under the 1940 Act, from engaging in conduct prohibited by Rule 17j-1(b); Recurrent’s compliance 
resources and practices; information regarding Recurrent’s compliance and regulatory history; and an independent 
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report prepared by Broadridge analyzing the performance record, fees, and expenses of the Fund as compared to those 
of a peer group (the “Peer Group”) of other mutual funds with similar investment strategies as selected by Broadridge.  
 

In considering the nature and quality of services provided by Recurrent under the Advisory Agreement, the 
Board considered the level and sophistication of Recurrent’s employees’ asset management, risk management, 
operations and compliance experience.  

 
The Board also noted that on a regular basis it received and reviewed information from the Trust’s Chief 

Compliance Officer (“CCO”) regarding the Fund’s compliance policies and procedures established pursuant to Rule 
38a-1 under the 1940 Act, which included evaluations of the regulatory compliance systems of Recurrent. The Board 
noted the analysis by the Trust’s CCO that Recurrent’s compliance, risk management, and associated policies appeared 
to be operating effectively to identify and monitor risks and ensure compliance with the federal securities laws. The 
Board considered the Adviser’s policies and procedures relating to cybersecurity and business continuity, including 
the review and evaluation of the Trust’s CCO of these policies and procedures. The Board further considered the 
significant risks assumed by Recurrent in connection with the services provided to the Fund, including entrepreneurial 
risk and ongoing risks including investment, operational, enterprise, litigation, regulatory, and compliance risks with 
respect to the Fund. 

  
In considering the nature, extent, and quality of the services provided by Recurrent, the Board took into 

account its knowledge, acquired through discussions and reports during the preceding year and in past years, of 
Recurrent’s management and the quality of the performance of its duties. The Board concluded that Recurrent had 
sufficient quality and depth of personnel, resources, investment methods, and compliance policies and procedures to 
perform its duties under the Advisory Agreement and that the nature, overall quality and extent of the advisory services 
provided by Recurrent to the Fund were satisfactory and reliable. 
 

Performance. In considering the Fund’s performance, the Board noted that it reviews information about the 
Fund’s performance results at its regularly scheduled meetings, including the quarterly written reports containing the 
Adviser’s performance commentaries. Among other data, the Board considered the Fund’s performance as compared 
to a benchmark index and against the performance of its Peer Group and Morningstar category. The Board noted that, 
while it found the data provided by the independent third-party generally useful, it recognized the data’s limitations, 
including in particular that the data may vary depending on the end date selected and that the results of the performance 
comparisons may vary depending on the selection of the Peer Group.  

 
The Board considered, among other performance data, the performance of the Fund for the one-year, three-

year, five-year, and since inception periods ended March 31, 2025 as compared to the performance of the Fund’s Peer 
Group, Morningstar category, and benchmark index. The Board considered that the Fund outperformed the median of 
its Peer Group and Morningstar category for the five-year and since inception periods and its benchmark index for the 
since inception period. The Board also considered that the Fund underperformed the median of its Peer Group and 
Morningstar category for the one- and three-year periods and underperformed its performance benchmark for the one-
, three-, and five-year periods. The Board also took into account Recurrent’s discussion of the Fund’s performance, 
including the quarterly written reports containing Recurrent’s performance commentaries. The Board concluded that 
the Fund’s performance was satisfactory and that the overall performance was consistent with the investment strategy 
as described in the prospectus. 
 

Fees and Expenses. Regarding the costs of the services provided by Recurrent with respect to the Fund, the 
Board considered, among other data, a comparison prepared by Broadridge of the Fund’s contractual advisory fee and 
net expense ratio to those of the funds within the Peer Group and to the Fund’s Morningstar category. The Board noted 
that, while it found the data provided by the independent third-party generally useful, it recognized the data’s 
limitations, including potential differences in the investment strategies of the Fund relative to those of the funds in its 
Peer Group, as well as the level, quality and nature of the services provided by the Adviser with respect to the Fund.  

 
The Board noted that the Fund’s contractual advisory fee was below the median of its Peer Group and 

Morningstar category. The Board considered that the net operating expenses of the Fund were below the median of its 
Peer Group and its Morningstar category. The Board also considered that Recurrent had agreed to reimburse expenses 
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to limit net annual operating expenses to 1.25% (exclusive of any front-end or contingent deferred loads, taxes, 
interest, brokerage fees and commissions, acquired fund fees and expenses, borrowing costs (such as interest and 
dividend expense on securities sold short), and extraordinary expenses such as litigation) of the average net assets 
attributable to Class I shares of the Fund. The Board also took into account that Recurrent managed other accounts 
with investment strategies similar to the Fund’s, noting that the Fund’s contractual advisory fee was within the range 
of the advisory fees charged by the Adviser with respect to the other accounts and that that differences in advisory 
fees were attributable to the differences in the fee structures and the level of services provided by the Adviser.  

Based on the factors above, the Board concluded that the advisory fee of the Fund was not unreasonable. 

Profitability. The Board considered Recurrent’s profitability and whether these profits were reasonable in 
light of the services provided to the Fund. The Board reviewed a profitability analysis prepared by Recurrent. The 
Board noted the direct and indirect costs of operating the Fund in that analysis and Recurrent’s discussion of the same 
and concluded that Recurrent’s profitability from its relationship with the Fund was not excessive.  

Economies of Scale. The Board considered whether Recurrent would realize economies of scale with respect 
to its management of the Fund as the Fund grows and whether fee levels reflected these economies of scale for the 
benefit of shareholders. The Board noted that the advisory fee did not currently have breakpoints. The Board 
considered that the Adviser may share potential economies of scale from its advisory business in a variety of ways, 
including through fee waiver and expense reimbursement arrangements, services that benefit shareholders, 
competitive advisory fee rates set at the outset without regard to breakpoints, and investments in the business intended 
to enhance services available to shareholders.  The Board took into account Recurrent’s discussion of the advisory fee 
structure, including that its current fee, which is lower than both its Peer Group and Morningstar Category median, 
already provides investors with the benefit of certain economies of scale. Additionally, the Board considered that 
Recurrent intends to pass along economies of scale to the Fund’s shareholders by continued investments in 
infrastructure of Recurrent. The Board also took into account the Adviser’s overall level of profitability and that 
Recurrent continued its agreement to waive its advisory fees and reimburse operating expenses of the Fund to the 
extent necessary to ensure that the operating expenses of the Fund do not exceed the Fund’s expense cap. The Board 
also considered the effect of the Fund’s growth in size on its performance and fees and that, if the Fund’s assets 
increase over time, the Fund may realize certain additional economies of scale. The Board determined that the current 
advisory fee structure was satisfactory.  The Board noted that it would revisit in the future the extent to which 
economies of scale may suggest consideration of a revised fee structure. 

Other Benefits. The Board considered the character and amount of any other direct and incidental benefits to 
be received by Recurrent from its relationship with the Fund. The Board also considered that Recurrent did not 
anticipate receiving any direct, indirect or ancillary material “fall-out” benefits from its relationship with the Fund, 
although the Board noted the potential for future product launches based on the success of the Fund as well as the use 
of soft dollars that Recurrent uses for research services. The Board concluded that any potential benefits are 
reasonable. 

Conclusion. The Board, having requested and received such information from Recurrent as it believed 
reasonably necessary to evaluate the terms of the Advisory Agreement, and having been advised by independent 
counsel that the Board had appropriately considered and weighed all relevant factors, determined that approval of 
Advisory Agreement for an additional one-year term was in the best interests of the Fund and its shareholders. 

In considering the renewal of the Advisory Agreement, the Board reviewed a variety of factors, including 
those discussed above. It also considered other factors (including conditions and trends prevailing generally in the 
economy, the securities markets, and the industry). The Board did not identify any one factor as determinative, and 
each Independent Trustee may have weighed each factor differently. The Board’s conclusions may be based in part on 
its consideration of the advisory arrangements in prior years and on the Board’s ongoing regular review of the Fund’s 
performance and operations throughout the year. 
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INVESTMENT ADVISOR 
Recurrent Investment Advisors, LLC 
3801 Kirby Drive, Suite 654 
Houston, TX 77098 

ADMINISTRATOR 
Ultimus Fund Solutions, LLC 
225 Pictoria Drive, Suite 450 
Cincinnati, OH 45246 

This report and the financial statements contained herein are submitted for the general information of 
shareholders and are not authorized for distribution to prospective investors unless preceded or 
accompanied by an effective prospectus.  Nothing contained herein is to be considered an offer of sale or 
solicitation of an offer to buy shares of the Fund.  Such offering is made only by a prospectus, which 
contains information about the Fund’s investment objective, risks, fees and expenses. Investors are 
reminded to read the prospectus carefully before investing in the Fund.  
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